Short title

Authorisation

of issue of
$19,108,500

from the Consolidated
Fund

Appropriation

Transfer of
functions

| IR REPUBLIC OF KTRIBATI
(o, 3F of 1987)

' I assent,
. »
4N fuﬂf
Peretitenti,

afn] 1981

——

AN ACT TC APPROBRIATE CHRTAIN SUMS T0 THE
RECURBENT SERVICE OF THE YEAR ENDING ON
31ST DECEMEBER 1988

Commenaements

201 1987

MADE by the Maneaba ni Mdungatabu s#d assented to hy the

‘Beretitenti,

1. This A:ct may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1987.

‘The issue from the.Consolidated - Fund -is hereby

"aufhorise& of the sum of Nineteen Milliom, one hundred and °1ght

thousand, Five hundred dollars ($19,108,500) to be applied
Yo the recurrent service of the year ending 31 s‘b_December 1948,

3. The sums specified in section 2 shall be appropriated for
the purposes of the Heads of Expenditure specified in Column | of
the Schedule ammexed to this Act in the sums xespectively set
forth in relation thereto in Column 2 of the Schedule.

A, Theve after the commencement of this Act and before 1st
January 1989 a functior is transferred from one Ministry to
another the abthority conferred by sections 2 and 3 to issue and
2pply monies out of the Consolidated Tund extends o the issue and
appliontion of monies in respecl of that fumction by that other

Ministry.



-

SCHEDULE

Column 1
Head of Expenditure

210
211
212
213
215
217
220
225
226

230

235

240
245
254
255
256

260

Qffice of the Beretitenti

Judiciaxy

Police

Public Sexrvice Commission
¥inigtry of Home Affairs and Decentralisaiion
Maneaba ni Maungatabu

Office of the Attorney General

Ministry of Finance and Flanning

Statutery and Non-Statutory Pensions and Gratuity

Office of the Director of Audit

Ministry of-Natural-Resource i)evelopment'
Ministry of Health and Family Plamning
Ministry of Education

Ministry of Trangport and Communications
Ministry of Works and Hnergy

Ministry of Trade, Industry and Laboux
Minigtry of Line and Phoenix Groups

TOTAL

Column 2

Expenditure Authorised
- $

775,930
376,490
1,547,370
_ 53,690
1,46d,480
396,180
79,310
1,237,640
458,100
146,730

- 1,759,490

2,230,710
3,563,340
1,438?650
1,753,520

799,860
1,031,010

$19, 108,500



T

This printed impression has been carefully examined by me with the
Bill which passed the Manesba ni Maungstalz on 7th Decemnber, 1987
and is found by me to be a true and correcitly printed copy of the

said Bill.

Clerk to tHe Manegba ni
Maungatabu

I certify that the above Act, was on the Tth day of December, 1987 passed
jax the Maneaba ni Maungatabu on & certificate of urgency u_naex :
section 68(3)(a) of the Constitution.

A

Speaker

Published by exhibition -

(a) - at the Public Office of the Beretitenti this - 22:105 T

day of  Docembel 1987,

"’ fit;%
/] Sec ary to the Cabinet

(b) at the Maneaba ni Maungatabu this
day of 1987

Clerk to the Mzneaba ni
Manungatabu.



THE APPFOPRIATION ACT 1987
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

1«  This pmpcsed Aot seeks to charge upen the Consolidated
Fund the sums regquired for the recurrent expenditure for the
year endmg 3‘1317 December, 1988,

2. The nche&ule to the Act specifies the heads of expenditure
for which the sum, in the aggregate, is appropriated; and in
‘the case of each one of the heads of expenditure, the part:.cula.r
amount, out of the total, appropriated to it.

3. The heads of expenditure specified in the Séhed_uléaxe
those which are contained in the Estimates for the financial
vear ending on 31st December 1988,

4. This pi‘oposed-ﬁ is presented in accordance with the
provisions of section 109(1) and (2) of the Constitution,

Michael Neaua Takabwebwe
The Attorney {%enera.l

LEGAL REPORT

I hereby certify that in my opinion none of the provisions of the
above Aot conflict with the Constitution and that the Beretitenti
nay properly assent to the Act.

Micha.ei N. Takabwehwe
‘The Attorney General
15th December, 1987



