I assent,

Beretitenti, 2011/1987

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN SUMS TO THE RECURRENT SERVICE OF THE YEAR ENDING ON 31ST DECEMBER 1988

Commencement: 22/12/1987

MADE by the Maneaba ni Maungatabu and assented to by the Beretitenti.

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1987.

Authorisation
of issue of
\$19,108,500
from the Consolidated
Fund

2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund is hereby authorised of the sum of Nineteen Million, one hundred and eight thousand, Five hundred dollars (\$19,108,500) to be applied to the recurrent service of the year ending 31st December 1568.

Appropriation

3. The sums specified in section 2 shall be appropriated for the purposes of the Heads of Expenditure specified in Column 1 of the Schedule annexed to this Act in the sums respectively set forth in relation thereto in Column 2 of the Schedule.

Transfer of functions

4. Where after the commencement of this Act and before 1st January 1989 a function is transferred from one Ministry to another the authority conferred by sections 2 and 3 to issue and apply monies out of the Consolidated Fund extends to the issue and application of monies in respect of that function by that other Ministry.

SCHEDULE

	umn 1 l of Expenditure	Column 2 Expenditure Authorised
210	Office of the Beretitenti	775,930
211	Judiciary	376,490
212	Police	1,547,370
213	Public Service Commission	53,690
215	Ministry of Home Affairs and Decentralisation	1,460,480
217	Maneaba ni Maungatabu	396, 180
220	Office of the Attorney General	79,310
225	Ministry of Finance and Planning	1,237,640
226	Statutory and Non-Statutory Pensions and Gratuity	458,100
230	Office of the Director of Audit	146,730
235	Ministry of Natural Resource Development	1,759,490
240	Ministry of Health and Family Planning	2,230,710
245	Ministry of Education	3,563,340
2 5 4	Ministry of Transport and Communications	1,438,650
255	Ministry of Works and Energy	1,753,520
256	Ministry of Trade, Industry and Labour	799,860
260	Ministry of Line and Phoenix Groups	1,031,010
	TOTAL	\$19,108,500

This printed impression has been carefully examined by me with the Bill which passed the Maneaba ni Maungatabu on 7th December, 1987 and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

Clerk to the Maneaba ni Maungatabu

I certify that the above Act, was on the 7th day of December, 1987 passed by the Maneaba ni Maungatabu on a certificate of urgency under section 68(3)(a) of the Constitution.

Speaker

Published by exhibition -

(a) at the Public Office of the Beretitenti this 22nd day of December 1987.

Secretary to the Cabinet

(b) at the Maneaba ni Maungatabu this day of 1987.

Clerk to the Maneaba ni Maungatabu.

THE APPROPRIATION ACT 1987

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

- 1. This proposed Act seeks to charge upon the Consolidated Fund the sums required for the recurrent expenditure for the year ending 31st December, 1988.
- 2. The Schedule to the Act specifies the heads of expenditure for which the sum, in the aggregate, is appropriated, and in the case of each one of the heads of expenditure, the particular amount, out of the total, appropriated to it.
- 3. The heads of expenditure specified in the Schedule are those which are contained in the Estimates for the financial year ending on 31st December 1988.
- 4. This proposed act is presented in accordance with the provisions of section 109(1) and (2) of the Constitution.

Michael Neaua Takabwebwe The Attorney General

LEGAL REPORT

I hereby certify that in my opinion none of the provisions of the above Act conflict with the Constitution and that the Beretitenti may properly assent to the Act.

Michael N. Takabwebwe The Attorney General 15th December, 1987